Court met pursuant to adjournment this 15t day of April, 2025, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Lisby Esq. Riddle
Esq. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee and
County Clerk Tony Harover also present.
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Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.
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On motion by Esg. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as presented.
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The Treasurer reported the following Cash Balances for the month of March.

General $26,226,669.98  Transient S 37,153.04
Road $ 1,599,984.80 Equitable S 7,704.19
Jail S 263,691.19 KACOLT S 226.12
LGEA S 563,606.49 Clerk Storage $216,885.09
Fed Grants S 3,851,662.36 Opioid $533,422.95
EMS S 162,781.12 ABC S 61,613.78
Special S 0.00 Public Prop. S 9,461.58

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esqg. Lisby and carried it is ordered to accept the report.
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On motion by Esqg. Riddle second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve the 3¢ Quarter FY

2024-2025 Quarterly Financial Statement presented by the Treasurer.

sk ok ok ok ok %k %k ok %k sk ok ok

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget

Transfers.
From Acct# 09-5140-586 to Acct#t 09-5140-569 S 700.00
From Acct# 09-5140-586 to Acct#t 09-5140-568-01 $10,000.00
From Acct# 03-9400-212 to Acct#t 03-5101-398 S 4,500.00
From Acct# 01-5047-338 to Acct# 01-5047-544 $ 2,000.00
From Acct# 09-5140-549 to Acct# 09-5140-481 $ 5,000.00
From Acct# 01-5085-398 to Acct#t 01-5085-334 S 3,000.00
From Acct# 01-5135-739 to Acct#t 01-5135-105 S 1,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-103 to Acct# 03-5101-179 S 500.00
From Acct# 01-5205-568 to Acct# 01-5205-429 $ 1,000.00
From Acct# 03-9400-212 to Acct#t 03-5101-334 $35,000.00
From Acct# 03-9400-212 to Acct#t 03-5101-336 S 4,000.00
From Acct# 03-9400-212 to Acct#t 35-5101-445 S 2,500.00
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esqg. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash
Transfers from the General Fund $100,000.00 to the Road Fund, $280,000.00 to the Jail Fund and $275,000.00 to the
EMS Fund. From the previous court session of the $75,000.00 requested for the Road Fund $75,000.00 was
transferred and of the $75,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund $75,000.00 was transferred.
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On motion by Esqg. Riddle second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills.

GENERAL FUND
Advanced Global Communications Inc 3180.96

(04-15-2025)



Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V)
Amazon Capital Services — EMA (#A2177)

Andriot’s Paint

A Plus Cleaning Services LLC
Atom Chemical Inc

Bagdad Days Committee
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc

Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15

Check Property Group LLC
Chris Paiva

Shelby County Clerk

DC Elevator Company Inc
Doug’s Tire Center Inc
Duplicator Sales and Service
WT’s Electric City

Extra Packaging LLC

Faurecia Automotive Seating Inc

Visa (3116)

Haymond CPA, PSC
HMC Service Company
John Deere Financial
Jeremy Ledweg

Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC

Kinkead & Stilz. PLLC
KMCA

K.O.L.A.

Lowe’s —FC (7961)
Maeser Services Corp
Magnolia Animal Clinic
Masters’ Supply Inc — FC
Greenleaf Environmental
NTT Data Consulting Inc
Purchase Power

Quill Corp

Radio Communications

Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group — CJE
Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group — FC

Shady Rays Inc

Sheila McGee

Shuck Fence Company
Sunny Communications Inc
SWH Supply Co

The Boot Depot

Todd’s Place Express LLC
Trane U.S. Inc

Unifirst Corporation
Vector Engineers Inc
ROAD FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15

The Boot Depot
Lyle Abbott — Abbott’s Tool LLC

Amazon Capital Services — RD (#A2V8U)

Bluegrass Septic Service
Carriers Concepts LLC
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc
Logan’s

Lowe’s —RD (1792)

Total Truck Parts

US Trailer Center LLC

JAIL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V)

Duplicator Sales and Service
WT’s Electric City

Lowe’s — FC (7961)

Masters’ Supply Inc — FC

Advanced Systems Technology Inc

Advanced Auto Parts

Alcco LLC

CMS Uniforms — Nashville
Comfort Systems USA
Comprehensive Correctional Ca
Dash Medical Gloves

re
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791.08
403.51
196.98
8850.27
1425.00
500.00
115.00
205.34
2500.00
180.00
19.00
1736.44
84.43
31.98
4338.45
855.30
4906.90
3014.00
315.00
1275.00
68.95
2727.77
800.00
188.10
440.00
200.00
175.13
377.40
4782.34
161.05
612.00
100.00
179.00
2021.22
1426.50
415.00
362.60
2738.48
118.68
669.50
269.00
83.16
134.95
90.00
1820.01
1698.41
1512.00

204.80
325.37
112.45

49.95
169.32
350.00

65.00
700.40
704.89
329.34
159.63

20.00

908.20
3399.23
718.23
262.89
692.60
90.13
3194.75
14.41
8.95
680.00
5633.66
86163.48
650.00



Detectachem Inc 645.55

Dine Company 122.21
Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply 970.00
MD Electric Company 180.00
MTJ American LLC 6875.00
Omega Plastics Corp of Kentucky 581.50
Satellite Tracking of People LLC 80.50
Shepherd’s House Kentucky Inc 13080.00
Sherwin Williams 52.95
Star Pest Control 400.00
Summit Food Services LLC 20715.40
Capital One — Walmart 238.00
West Automotive LLC 285.39
EMS FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc 1276.20
Duplicator Sales and Service 124.68
Purchase Power 2.76
Capital One — Walmart 25.47
911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc 16570.03
Action Pest Control 112.00
American Heart Association Inc 2832.66
Bound Tree Medical LLC 153.99
Emergency Repair Inc 130.94
Estate Renovations 4720.75
Kentucky State Treasurer 7562.00
Frankfort Fire & EMS 30000.00
Freedom Tactical 7134.00
Gall’s Incorporated 86.56
KAPA 750.00
Lowe’s — EMS (9863) 141.57
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip LLC 1530.75
Oates Flag Co Inc 1849.69
Penn Care Inc 5861.85
Specific Waste Industries LLC 124.00
FED GRANTS FUND

Gardner Electric LLC 63290.00
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to donate $500.00 to the annual
Bagdad Days.
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Considerable discussion held concerning pending issues at the Detention Center.
% 3k 3k sk sk ok ok ok ok ko k
On motion by Esg. Witt second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve Judge Executive to execute
Memorandum of Understanding between KIPDA and Shelby County Fiscal Court.
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On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for environmental
professionals for Old Jail remediation.
% 3k %k 3k %k %k %k 5k %k k %k k
On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for Jeptha Knob Road
bridge replacement.
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On motion by Esq Eades second by Esqg. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve Judge Executive to

execute program recommendation from Kentucky Transportation Cabinet to replace Jeptha Knob Road bridge.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the donation of
unusable, outdated equipment from EMS to Pleasureville Volunteer Fire Department.
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On motion by Esg. Waller second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to introduce for 15t reading of an
Ordinance relating to new subdivisions and industrial development in Shelby County Kentucky.
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On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Jessica Despain as full-time
Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 4/15/2025.
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On motion by Esg. Waller second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to hire Michelle Sogan as full-time
Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 4/17/2025.
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On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to hire Logan Hedden as full-time
Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 4/21/2025.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to reclassify Connor Turner, from
full-time EMT to part-time EMT with a pay rate of $15.45/hr. aligned with pay scale for 3 years of experience,
effective 4/25/2025.
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On motion by Esg. Waller second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to reclassify Kaylin Lee, from full-
time EMT to full-time AEMT with an annual salary of $56,700.00 effective 4/25/2025.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.
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COMMITTEES
Esq. Eades Special Funds Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
(ARPA/Opioid) 4/15/25 meeting cancelled
Animal Control Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly 9:00 a.m.
Esq. Lisby Finance Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
***Budget Workshop held 4/15/2025***
**¥*March — June***additional meeting will be held 15t Tuesday
monthly @ 5:00 p.m.
Esq. Witt Jail Standing meeting 2" Wednesday monthly 9:00 a.m. Court House
Esqg. Riddle EMS Standing meeting 2" Friday every other month 8:00 a.m.

***Next meeting May 9th***

Judge/Executive
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