Court met pursuant to adjournment this 15th day of April, 2025, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Lisby Esq. Riddle Esq. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee and County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the previous session as presented.

The Treasurer reported the following Cash Balances for the month of March.

General	\$26,226,669.98	Transient	\$ 37,153.04
Road	\$ 1,599,984.80	Equitable	\$ 7,704.19
Jail	\$ 263,691.19	KACOLT	\$ 226.12
LGEA	\$ 563,606.49	Clerk Storage	\$216,885.09
Fed Grants	\$ 3,851,662.36	Opioid	\$533,422.95
EMS	\$ 162,781.12	ABC	\$ 61,613.78
Special	\$ 0.00	Public Prop.	\$ 9,461.58

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to accept the report.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve the 3rd Quarter FY 2024-2025 Quarterly Financial Statement presented by the Treasurer.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget Transfers.

From Acct# 09-5140-586	to Acct# 09-5140-569	\$ 700.00
From Acct# 09-5140-586	to Acct# 09-5140-568-01	\$10,000.00
From Acct# 03-9400-212	to Acct# 03-5101-398	\$ 4,500.00
From Acct# 01-5047-338	to Acct# 01-5047-544	\$ 2,000.00
From Acct# 09-5140-549	to Acct# 09-5140-481	\$ 5,000.00
From Acct# 01-5085-398	to Acct# 01-5085-334	\$ 3,000.00
From Acct# 01-5135-739	to Acct# 01-5135-105	\$ 1,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-103	to Acct# 03-5101-179	\$ 500.00
From Acct# 01-5205-568	to Acct# 01-5205-429	\$ 1,000.00
From Acct# 03-9400-212	to Acct# 03-5101-334	\$35,000.00
From Acct# 03-9400-212	to Acct# 03-5101-336	\$ 4,000.00
From Acct# 03-9400-212	to Acct# 35-5101-445	\$ 2,500.00

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash Transfers from the General Fund \$100,000.00 to the Road Fund, \$280,000.00 to the Jail Fund and \$275,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous court session of the \$75,000.00 requested for the Road Fund \$75,000.00 was transferred and of the \$75,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund \$75,000.00 was transferred.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills.

GENERAL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc

3180.96

Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	791.08
Amazon Capital Services – EMA (#A2177)	403.51
Andriot's Paint	196.98
A Plus Cleaning Services LLC	8850.27
Atom Chemical Inc	1425.00
Bagdad Days Committee	500.00
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc	115.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	205.34 2500.00
Check Property Group LLC Chris Paiva	180.00
Shelby County Clerk	19.00
DC Elevator Company Inc	1736.44
Doug's Tire Center Inc	84.43
Duplicator Sales and Service	31.98
WT's Electric City	4338.45
Extra Packaging LLC	855.30
Faurecia Automotive Seating Inc	4906.90
Visa (3116)	3014.00
Haymond CPA, PSC	315.00
HMC Service Company	1275.00
John Deere Financial	68.95
Jeremy Ledweg	2727.77
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC	800.00
Kinkead & Stilz. PLLC	188.10
KMCA	440.00
K.O.L.A.	200.00 175.13
Lowe's – FC (7961) Maeser Services Corp	377.40
Magnolia Animal Clinic	4782.34
Masters' Supply Inc – FC	161.05
Greenleaf Environmental	612.00
NTT Data Consulting Inc	100.00
Purchase Power	179.00
Quill Corp	2021.22
Radio Communications	1426.50
Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group – CJE	415.00
Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group – FC	362.60
Shady Rays Inc	2738.48
Sheila McGee	118.68
Shuck Fence Company	669.50
Sunny Communications Inc	269.00
SWH Supply Co	83.16 134.95
The Boot Depot Todd's Place Express LLC	90.00
Trane U.S. Inc	1820.01
Unifirst Corporation	1698.41
Vector Engineers Inc	1512.00
ROAD FUND	2012.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc	204.80
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	325.37
The Boot Depot	112.45
Lyle Abbott – Abbott's Tool LLC	49.95
Amazon Capital Services – RD (#A2V8U)	169.32
Bluegrass Septic Service	350.00
Carriers Concepts LLC	65.00
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc	700.40
Logan's	704.89
Lowe's – RD (1792)	329.34
Total Truck Parts US Trailer Center LLC	159.63 20.00
JAIL FUND	20.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc	908.20
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	3399.23
Duplicator Sales and Service	718.23
WT's Electric City	262.89
Lowe's – FC (7961)	692.60
Masters' Supply Inc – FC	90.13
Advanced Systems Technology Inc	3194.75
Advanced Auto Parts	14.41
Alcco LLC	8.95
CMS Uniforms – Nashville	680.00
Comfort Systems USA	5633.66
Comprehensive Correctional Care Dash Medical Gloves	86163.48 650.00
Dasii iviedicai Gioves	00.00

Detectachem Inc	645.55
Dine Company	122.21
Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply	970.00
MD Electric Company	180.00
MTJ American LLC	6875.00
Omega Plastics Corp of Kentucky	581.50
Satellite Tracking of People LLC	80.50
Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc	13080.00
Sherwin Williams	52.95
Star Pest Control	400.00
Summit Food Services LLC	20715.40
Capital One – Walmart	238.00
West Automotive LLC	285.39
EMS FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	1276.20
Duplicator Sales and Service	124.68
Purchase Power	2.76
Capital One – Walmart	25.47
911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc	16570.03
Action Pest Control	112.00
American Heart Association Inc	2832.66
Bound Tree Medical LLC	153.99
Emergency Repair Inc	130.94
Estate Renovations	4720.75
Kentucky State Treasurer	7562.00
Frankfort Fire & EMS	30000.00
Freedom Tactical	7134.00
Gall's Incorporated	86.56
KAPA	750.00
Lowe's – EMS (9863)	141.57
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip LLC	1530.75
Oates Flag Co Inc	1849.69
Penn Care Inc	5861.85
Specific Waste Industries LLC	124.00
FED GRANTS FUND	124.00
Gardner Electric LLC	63290.00
Gardiner Liectlic LLC	03230.00

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to donate \$500.00 to the annual Bagdad Days.

Considerable discussion held concerning pending issues at the Detention Center.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve Judge Executive to execute Memorandum of Understanding between KIPDA and Shelby County Fiscal Court.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for environmental professionals for Old Jail remediation.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for Jeptha Knob Road bridge replacement.

On motion by Esq Eades second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve Judge Executive to execute program recommendation from Kentucky Transportation Cabinet to replace Jeptha Knob Road bridge.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the donation of unusable, outdated equipment from EMS to Pleasureville Volunteer Fire Department.

On motion by Esq. Waller second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to introduce for 1st reading of an Ordinance relating to new subdivisions and industrial development in Shelby County Kentucky.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Jessica Despain as full-time Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 4/15/2025.

On motion by Esq. Waller second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to hire Michelle Sogan as full-time Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 4/17/2025.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to hire Logan Hedden as full-time Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 4/21/2025.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to reclassify Connor Turner, from full-time EMT to part-time EMT with a pay rate of \$15.45/hr. aligned with pay scale for 3 years of experience, effective 4/25/2025.

On motion by Esq. Waller second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to reclassify Kaylin Lee, from full-time EMT to full-time AEMT with an annual salary of \$56,700.00 effective 4/25/2025.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

COMMITTEES		
Esq. Eades	Special Funds (ARPA/Opioid)	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court 4/15/25 meeting cancelled
	Animal Control	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly 9:00 a.m.
Esq. Lisby	Finance	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court ***Budget Workshop held 4/15/2025***
		March – Juneadditional meeting will be held 1st Tuesday monthly @ 5:00 p.m.
Esq. Witt	Jail	Standing meeting 2 nd Wednesday monthly 9:00 a.m. Court House
Esq. Riddle	EMS	Standing meeting 2 nd Friday every other month 8:00 a.m. ***Next meeting May 9 ^{th***}
		Judge/Executive